

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 31, 2012, 4:49 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 86021-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

DUC TAN, a single man; and VIETNAMESE COMMUNITY OF  
THURSTON COUNTY, a Washington corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

NORMAN LE and PHD LE, husband and wife; PHIET X. NGUYEN and  
VINH T. NGUYEN, husband and wife; DAT T. HO and "JANE DOE"  
HO, husband and wife; NGA T. PHAM and TRI V. DUONG, wife and  
husband; and NHAN T. TRAN and MAN M. VO, wife and husband,

Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS  
OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER  
PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, PIONEER NEWSPAPERS, AND  
THE SPOKESMAN-REVIEW

Michele Earl-Hubbard 26454  
Chris Roslaniec 40568  
Allied Law Group LLC  
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 770  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 443-0200 (Phone)  
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)

**ALLIED**  
LAW GROUP

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 FEB -9 P 12:48  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY And INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY..... 2

    A. Falsity Must be Proven by Clear and Convincing Evidence. .... 2

    B. Statements that Plaintiffs are Communists or Communist  
        Sympathizers are Non-Actionable Opinion. .... 10

    C. Plaintiffs Have Not Proven Defamatory Meaning, Damage or  
        Causation For the Non-Opinion Statements. .... 16

    D. Speech Protection is Essential to Our Democracy..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington State Cases**

**Herron v. KING Broadcasting Co.**  
109 Wn.2d 514, 746 P.2d 295 (1987)..... 16

**Margoles v. Hubbart**  
111 Wn.2d 195, 760 P.2d 324 (1988)..... 16

**Mark v. Seattle Times**  
96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981)..... 3

**Mohr v. Grant**  
153 Wn.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005)..... 2, 4

**Tan v. Le**  
161 Wn. App. 340, 254 P.3d 904 (2011)..... 1

**Yeakey v. Hearst Communications, Inc.**  
156 Wn. App. 787, 234 P.3d 332 (2010)..... 4

**Non-Washington Authority**

**Barnett v. Denver Publ'g Co., Inc.**  
36 P.3d 145 (Colo.Ct.App.2001)..... 6

**Batson v. Shiflett**  
325 Md. 684, 602 A.2d 1191 (1992) ..... 3, 5

**Beilenson v. Superior Court**  
44 Cal.App.4th 944, 52 Cal.Rptr.2d 357 (1996)..... 15

**Blawis v. Bolin**  
358 F. Supp. 349 (D. Ariz. 1973) ..... 12

**Buckley v. Littell**  
539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir.1976)..... 5, 10

<b><u>Carr v. Bankers Trust Co.</u></b>	
546 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1996) .....	6
<b><u>Castello v. City of Seattle</u></b>	
2010 WL 4857022, ___F.Supp.___ (W.D.Wash., Nov. 22, 2010).....	7
<b><u>Clark v. Allen</u></b>	
415 Pa. 484, 204 A.2d 42 (1964) .....	12, 13
<b><u>Coliniatis v. Dimas</u></b>	
965 F.Supp. 511 (S.D.N.Y.1997) .....	6
<b><u>Desert Sun Publishing Co. v. Superior Court</u></b>	
97 Cal.App.3d 49, 158 Cal.Rptr. 519 (Cal. App. Ct. 1979).....	20
<b><u>Deutch v. Birmingham Post Co.</u></b>	
603 So.2d 910 (Ala.1992) .....	5
<b><u>DiBella v. Hopkins</u></b>	
403 F.3d 102 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	5, 7
<b><u>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</u></b>	
472 U.S. 749, 105 S.Ct. 2939, 86 L.Ed.2d 593 (1985).....	19
<b><u>Garrison v. Louisiana</u></b>	
379 U.S. 64, 85 S.Ct. 209 , 13 L.Ed.2d 125 (1964).....	19
<b><u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u></b>	
418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed.2d 789 (1974).....	3, 15
<b><u>Hinerman v. Daily Gazette Co., Inc.</u></b>	
188 W.Va. 157, 423 S.E.2d 560 (1992).....	6
<b><u>Hoch v. Prokop</u></b>	
244 Neb. 443, 507 N.W.2d 626 (1993).....	5
<b><u>Koch v. Goldway</u></b>	
817 F.2d 507 (9th Cir.1987) .....	10
<b><u>Lam v. Ngo</u></b>	
91 Cal.App.4th 832, 111 Cal.Rptr.2d 582 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	15

<b><u>McAndrew v. Scranton Republican Publishing Co.</u></b>	
364 Pa. 504, 72 A.2d 780 (1950) .....	12
<b><u>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</u></b>	
497 U.S. 1, 110 S.Ct. 2695, 111 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990) .....	14, 16
<b><u>Nat. Ass'n, etc. v. Central Broadcasting</u></b>	
379 Mass. 220, 396 N.E.2d 996 (1979) .....	14, 15
<b><u>Nev. Indep. Broad. Corp. v. Allen</u></b>	
99 Nev. 404, 664 P.2d 337 n. 5 (1983) .....	5
<b><u>New York Studio, Inc. v. Better Business Bureau of Alaska, Oregon, and Western Washington</u></b>	
2011 WL 2414452, __ F. Supp. __ (W.D.Wash., June 13, 2011) .....	8
<b><u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u></b>	
376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710, 11 L.Ed.2d 686 (1964) .....	14, 16, 19
<b><u>Newman v. Delahunty</u></b>	
293 N.J.Super. 491, 681 A.2d 671 (1994) .....	3, 6
<b><u>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat. Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL</u></b>	
418 U.S. 264, 94 S.Ct. 2770 (1974) .....	10
<b><u>Pritt v. Republican Nat'l Comm.</u></b>	
210 W.Va. 446, 557 S.E.2d 853 (2001) .....	6
<b><u>Rambo v. Cohen</u></b>	
587 N.E.2d 140 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992) .....	11
<b><u>Raible v. Newsweek</u></b>	
341 F. Supp. 804 (W.D. Pa. 1972) .....	11
<b><u>Rattray v. City of Nat'l City</u></b>	
51 F.3d 793 (9th Cir.1994) .....	7
<b><u>Robertson v. McCloskey</u></b>	
666 F.Supp. 241 (D.D.C.1987) .....	9

<b><u>Rosenauro v. Scherer</u></b>	
88 Cal.App.4th 260, 105 Cal.Rptr.2d 674 (2001).....	14
<b><u>Roth v. United States</u></b>	
354 U.S. 476 , 77 S.Ct. 1304, 1 L.Ed.2d 1498 (1957).....	18
<b><u>Rutherford v. Dougherty</u></b>	
91 F.2d 707 (3d Cir. 1937).....	11
<b><u>Sall v. Barber</u></b>	
782 P.2d 1216 (Colo. Ct. App. 1989) .....	11
<b><u>Solosko v. Paxton</u></b>	
4 Pa. D. & C.2d 240 (Somerset Cty. 1954).....	12
<b><u>Thomas Merton Center v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</u></b>	
497 Pa. 460, 442 A.2d 213 (1981).....	13
<b><u>Turner v. Devlin</u></b>	
848 P.2d 286 (Ariz. 1993) .....	12

**Statutes**

<b>RCW 4.24.525 (Appendix A) .....</b>	<b>4, 8</b>
